
The City of Woodcreek has received an application from Edward N. Jones, Jr. & B. Gayle Jones,
17 Brookside Drive, \Voodcreek, TX 78676 for a variance to § 156.102 of the Woodcreek Code
of Ordinances to allow for the repair/replacement of the illegal non-confonning use of a second
story deck and stairs currently in existence across existing property lines and utility easements.

On Wednesday, August 19, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. the City of Woodcreek Board of Adjustment will
conduct a public hearing of this application during a Board of Adjustment Meeting.

In accordance with the order of the Office of the Governor issued March 16, 2020, the City of
Woodereek Board of Adjustment will conduct a video conference and telephonic meeting in order
to advance the public health goal of limiting face-to-face meetings (also called “social distancing”)
to slow the spread of COVID- 19. The public may watch this meeting live and have the opportunity
to comment via audio devices at the following link: https://meetings.ipvideotalk.corn/193256548.

The public may participate in this meeting by dialing one of the following numbers: (617) 3 15-
8088 or toll free (866) 948-0772. When prompted, enter Meeting ID: 193256548.

Thc public will be permitted to offer public comments telephonically as provided by the agenda
and as permitted by the presiding officer during the meeting. Anyone wishing to offer public
comments or oiler written questions or comments must notify woodcreekxvoodcreektx.gov by
Noon on Tuesday, August 18, 2020.

A recording of the meeting will be made and will be available to the public in accordance with the
Texas Public Infonnation Act upon written request.

All interested parties are encouraged to attend and may contact the City of Woodcreek for more
information.

This notice is issued pursuant to § 156.137 (E) of the Woodcreek Code of Ordinances.

Public Notice

7/30/2020



Variance Applicant Documentation

17 Brooksicfe Drive
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CITY OF WOODç

City of Woodcreek Application for Variance

Please provide the following items with the completed Application for Variance for a
vaflance request:

• One paper copy and one digital copy of the survey or site plan with the requested
area for the variance clouded to indicate the location. See Attached

• A fifing fee of S500.00 (Applicant will also be charged the cost of postage and
publication). Attached

• If requesting a variance of an existing structure, please include 2-3 photographs that
will show the structure placement in relation to your property and adjacent
structures. Structure placement show on Attached

• If requesting a variance in impervious cover limits, please include calculations
showing current impervious cover (as of date of application) and proposed
impervious cover. Not Anolicable

Following receipt of the completed Aipttcanon for Variance, along with the requited items
and filing fee, \Voodcreek wUl schedule your request for consideration at a future Board of
Adjustment meeting. You will be notified of the Board of Adjustment meeting date.

Woodcreek will prepare and send notices via the USPS to property owners within two
hundred (200) feet of the property before the Board of Adjustment scheduled meeting date.
The notice will also be published in the newspaper of record.

Application Information

Date of Application Submission: June 19, 2020

Edward N. Jones, Jr. & B. Gayle Jones
Petitioner’s Name:

Mailing Address:

Email Address(s):

17 Brookside Dr. Wimberley, Texas 78676

enj@austin.rr.com bgjaustin.rr.com

Telephone Number(s): ( 512 ) 842-30R9

_____ ___________

Description and Location of Property for which Variance is Requested.

Edward N. Jones, Jr. & B. Gayle JonesProperty Owner’s Name:

___________________________________________________

Property Owner’s Mailing Address: 17 Brookside Dr. Wimberley, Texas 78676

Section Location. Lot Number, & Zoning Designation: Section 2 Lot(s): 54-55

Property Address: 17 Brookside Dr. Wimberley, Texas 78676

City of Woodcreek Form 1, Request for Variance, 5/29/2020



As per § 30.57 of the Woodcrcek Code of Ordinances, a Variance is defined as “An
adjustment or deviation in the application of specific regulations of Ch. 50, 154 and
156 of this code of ordinances or other applicable ordinances under the purview of
the city and applicable to a particular parcel of property which, because of special
conditions or circumstances peculiar to the particular parcel, is necessary to prevent
the property owner from being deprived rights and privileges, enjoyed by other
owners of similarly situated parcels in the same vicinity and district.”

No variance shall be granted unless the Board finds that each of the following
provisions are met.

State how your request meets each provision:

1. There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved, such
that the strict application of the provisions of Ch. 50 or CIt 154 or Ch. 156 would
deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the involved land.

YES, Location of House, Deck and Stairs pre-existed the
Cliv of Woodcreek ordinance.

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant.

YES, The variance is necessary to allow for repair, maintenance of
House, Deck and Stairs. The variance will re-establish structural
integrity of Deck & Stairs.

3. The granting of the variance will neither be detrimental to the public health, safety
or welfare, nor injurious to other property in the area.

YES, Granting of variance will actually allow repair of Deck and Stairs
to make it safe for use.

4. The granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly
development of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this
chapter.

YES, this will have no impact on orderly development of land
as it only impacts the subject property (Deck & Stairs).

City of Woodcreek Form 1, Request for Variance, 5/29/2020



Variance Requested — Please be specific. Pecuniary hardship to the applicant, property
owner or developer, standing alone, shall not be deemed sufficient to constitute undue
hardship.

The Deck & Stairs are unsafe and require repair.
Initial construction pre-dated City of Woodcreek ordinance.
Construction/repair will remain in same footprint.

_____

The Stairs provide an emergency egress from the second story

Applicant Sianature:

Date: June 19, 2020

For City Use Only:
Application, requited information, and fee received:

Date: C [3 JQ Check#_________ Initials:

_______

Referred to Board of Adjustment:

Date:

Action by Board of Adjustment:

Approved:

Date:

Notes:

Denied:

Initials:

Date: 73O’oD
Publication of Public Hearing by Board of Adjustment:

Initials:

__________

Initials:

________

City of Woodcreek Form 1, Request for Variance, 5/29/2020
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Application for: Deck & Stairs Restoration
Edward N & B. Cayle Jones
17 Brookside Dr.
Woodcreek, Texas 78676
Ph: 512-842-3089

Replace Stair

Replace 4x6x8 Deck Posts



Wimbertey Restoration 00T1pafly Estimate
P.O. Box 281
Wimberley, TX 78676

(o
yx/

(512) 648-1889
melissa@wimberleyrestoration.com
www.wimberleyrestoration.com

ADDRESS

Gayle Jones
17 Brookside Dr.
Wimberley, TX 78676

EST1MATE# DATE

1 732 04/16/2020

ACTIVITY CIV IRATE AMOUNT

Post replacement 1 3,990.00 3,990.00
Temporarily support deck
Remove and dispose of deteriorated posts (10)
Fill post pocket with 5000 psi concrete
Supply and install Simpson post bracket 1” offset

4 Supply and install (10) 4x6x8 Cedar posts leveling deck above
Supply and install 1 x4 cedar post base wrap
Re secure balcony posts to existing beam
Re secure soffit and fascia as needed

Exclusions:
Paint or stain by others
Architectural or Engineered drawings
Permits by owner

Stairs 1 5,937.40 5,937.40
Demo and dispose of existing exterior staircase
Prepare and form 12x24” sonotube footings (7)

Supply and install Pressure Treated 4x6 posts (7)
Supply and install 2x6 PT framing at landings
Supply and install 2x12 PT stringers
Supply and install 2x1 0 PT Treads
Supply and install 2x4 railing, 2x6 hand rail, PT lattice inserts

Exclusions:
Paint or stain by others
Architectural or Engineered drawings
Permits by owner

TOTAL $9,927.40

50% of project total due upon start of job & 50% due upon completion.
This estimate expires after 30 days from the date of generation.



City of Woodcreek Application for Variance

RECEVED

3

CITY OF W000CREEK

Please provide the following items with the completed Application for Variance for a
variance request:

• One paper copy and one digital copy of the survey or site plan with the requested
area for the variance clouded to indicate the location. See Attached

• A filing fee of $500.00 (Applicant will also be charged the cost of postage and
publication). Attached

• If requesting a variance of an existing structure, please include 2-3 photographs that
will show the structure placement in relation to your property and adjacent
structures. Structure placement show on Attached

• If requesting a variance in impervious cover limits, please include calculations
showing current impervious cover (as of date of application) and proposed
impervious cover. Not Annlicable

Following receipt of the completed A3jification foiVariance, along with the required items
and filing fee, Woodcreek will schedule your request for consideration at a future Board of
Adjustment meeting. You will be notified of the Board of Adjustment meeting date.

\Voodcreek will prepare and send notices via the USPS to property owners within two
hundred (200) feet of the property before the Board of Adjustment scheduled meeting date.
The notIce will also be published in the newspaper of record.

ADillication Information

Petitioner’s Name:

Mailing Address:

Email Address(s):

June 19, 2020

Edward N. Jones, Jr. & B. Gayle Jones

Telephone Number(s): ( 512 ) R42-3089 (

fleQnrlntnn 2nd Location ofPropertvfotwhich Variance is Requested.

B GAYLE JONES
EDWARD N JONES, JR.
17 BROOKSTDE DR
WIMEERLEY, TX 78676

Date of Application Submission:

17 Brookside Dr. Wimberley, Texas 78676

enj@austin.rr.com bgjaustin.rr.com

881218/1113
2311
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RECESVED

CITY OF W000CREEK

City of Woodcreek Application for Variance

Please provide the following items with the completed Application for Variance for a
variance request:

• One paper copy and one digital copy of the survey or site plan with the requested
area for the variance clouded to indicate the location. See Attached

• A filing fee of $500.00 (Applicant will also be charged the cost of postage and
publication). Attached

• If requesting a variance of an existing structure, please include 2-3 photographs that
will show the structure placement in relation to your property and adjacent
structures. Structure placement show on Attached

• If requesting a variance in impervious cover limits, please include calculations
showing current impervious cover (as of date of application) and proposed
impervious cover. Not Aunlicable

Following receipt of the completed Atphcanon for Variance, along with the required items
and filing fee, \Voodcreek will schedule your request for consideration at a future Board of
Adjustment meeting. You will be notified of the Board of Adjustment meeting date.

Woodcreek will prepare and send notices via the USPS to property owners within two
hundred (200) feet of the property before the Board of Adjustment scheduled meeting date.
The notice will also be published in the newspaper of record.

application Information

Date of Application Submission: June 19, 2020

Edward N. Jones, Jr. & B. Gayle JonesPetitioner’s Name:

17 Brookside Dr. Wimberley, Texas 78676

enj@austin.rr.com bgjaustin.rr.com

Mailing Address:

Email Address(s):

B GAYLE JONES
EDWARD N JONES, JR.
17 BROOKSIDE DR.
WIMBERLEY, TX 78676

Telephone Number(s): ( 512 ) 842-3089 : (

fl.cri4ntinn and Location of Proertyjor which Variance is Requested.

88—1218/1113
2311 —

xas 78676

cc Lot(s): 54-55

DATE

__________
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City Documentation

17 Brookside Drive

Original Application for a Patio

and Follow-up Correspondence



Residential Structure Permit Application
Fence, Patio (wlo cover), Deck (lower than 30 in. high)

Work begun without permit(s) shall be double the normal permit fee amount ( 35.08).
Applications cannot be considered without all required information.

Name of Owner(s): 6.& k A)
Telephone#: (sN ?1 - s
Cell#: (S, q&s-c-s3
Mailing Address: ii ‘3cn’c “ak at st iY 2-7A
Email: 55ç ‘a*.€cL,,. nr’.co’n
Site Address: ‘ As !leo’/&
Legal Description: Section:

________________ ____

Name of Builder: tc%n ‘3&e u ‘I R&s7L2 At’ Vu)

Telephone # of Builder: (S i) 6’ 9?. irr 9

Structure (s) to be bnitt: & 6’3

Fence
‘ Patio (w/o cover)

______

Deck (lower than 30 inches)

Required Jnformation:s %frJ ,n ep s

______Site

plan with setbacks

______Impervious

Cover Calculation (Except Fences) — (]

______Specifications

(materials)

_____Elevations

(drawing of structure)
Other:_____________________

_____Application

fee ($75.00) *

*Applicafion fee does not include any reqyired plan review and/or inspection fees.
Review/inspection process may take up tV30 working days. Permit will not be issued until all
fees are paid.

The purpose of the building permit is to ensure compliance with the City’s Zoning, Building, Water Quality and
Flood Control provisions of its Code of Ordinances. If you have any questions concerning these ordinances, please
contact the City of Woodereek at (512) 847-9390.

*Appljcant will call City Hall for final project review. /J, (Initials)

Zoning District:

5K

\Voodcreek Form 4A Revised: 3/2n/2o19
Page I of2



All construction, landscaping, and construction-related activities are limited to Monday through Saturday from 7:00

am. to 6:00 p.m. Construction work on Sundays and City holidays is not allowed without prior approval from the

City. Upon written application, submitted at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the start of the proposed exempted

construction, Landscaping or construction-related activities, the City Administrator may issue a temporary waiver of

these regulations for a period of up to seventy-two (72) hours to allow for time sensitive construction, landscaping, or

construction-related activities. ( 151.10) 4,
(Initials)

The Citys Water Quality Protection Ordinance provides a maximum limitation of 30% impervious cover.0.37)

______

(Initials)

Residential structure construction shall begin within 30 days of permit. Construction must be completed within 2 months

of the issuance of the permit. ( 15110)

_____

(Initials)

Property owners agree to notif’ Texas 811 at least 48 hours (2 working days) before starting any excavatiqp,6rk.
J]_______ (Initials)

Deed Restrictions/Restrictive Covenants Acknowledgment: By the signature of the Applicant below, the applicant
aelmowledges that the City of Woodereek is not responsible for the enforcement, investigation, or analysis of existing

deed restnctions or restrictive covenants that may impose more restrictive land use regulations upon the property.

Questions about existing deed restrictions should be directed to the Hays County Clerk’s Office — Records Division.

Signature of Property Owner

For City use only:
Date application, required information and fee received:

_____________________________ __________

Approved or Denied (circle one) by

_____________________________________

Date

Approved or Denied (circle one) by

________________________________________

Date

Date inspection fees paid

______________________________________

Date permit issued to property owner:

____________________________________Permit

#

Date applicant notified of denial Reason for denial

________________

Date of final project review Result

Woodcreek Fonn 4A Revised: 3/26/20 19
Page 2 of 2



City Secretary

From: enj <enj@austin.rr.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 27, 2020 10:56 AM
To: City Secretary
Cc: ‘Gayle Jones; Manager; Mayor; aurorajebrun444@verizon.net
Subject: RE: 17 Brookside Drive
Attachments: Woodcreek Completed Form 4.pdf

Importance: High

To Addresses:

Please find attached the signed documentation you indicate is required...
The Fee has been previous’y paid...

Total Work is represented by bid from Wimberley restorations which was previously
submitted...
Error on original documentation — NO PATIO is being restored...

Hopefully this will satisfy the needs of the City of Woodcreek and we can obtain permit ASAP...
Thanks
Ed & Gayle

From: City Secretary [mailto:city.secretary@woodcreektx.govj
Sent: Wednesday, May 27, 2020 9:40 AM
To: enj <enj@austin.rr.com>
Cc: Gayle Jones <bgj@austin.rr.com>; Manager <managerwoodcreektx.gov>

Subject: FW: 17 Brookside Drive

Good morning,

The city has adopted the 2015 International Existing Building Code which requires a permit for repair. The work
described in the bid documents is not included in the exemptions listed in the Code (ex. painting, cabinets).
On the attached application, you may make a note beside “Deck, 30 inches or higher” to say Repair. Then note the stair
replacement on the “Other” line.

The original application noted that you were restoring a patio. Is that a separate project or do the bid documents
include the entire scope of work?

Linda Land

City Secretary

City of woodcreek

1



41 Champions Circle

Woodcreek, TX 78676

(512) 847-9390
www.woodcreektx.gov

From: enj <enj@austin.rr.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 19, 2020 2:34 PM
To: City Secretary <city.secretarywoodcreektxgov>

Cc: Manager <manager@woodcreektx.gov>; Gayle Jones <bgj@austin.rr.com>

Subject: Re: 17 Brookside Drive

I think this is where the miscommunication is...

This document is for:

(Type II for structure expansion, decks 30 in. or higher, pools, garage, tool sheds, etc.)

This planned work is for restoration ONLY ... Not Structure Expansion...

Hopefully this clarifies ... is there another for that is appropriate...?

Ed Jones

On May 19, 2020, at 1:58 PM, City Secretary <city.secretarywoodcreektx.gov> wrote:

Thank you for providing the information from Wimberley Restoration.

Apparently, there’s been confusion about ATS. Once the city receives a complete application, we’ll

submit the information to ATS for a plan review. You do not need to contact them yourself. I though

you wanted to contact them because you had inspection or other questions.

You’ll need to complete the attached application, since the previous one does not apply to your project.

Once we receive the documentation noted on the application, we will submit it to ATS for a plan review.

Linda Land

City Secretary

City of Woodcreek

41 Champions Circle

Woodcreek, TX 78676
(512) 847-9390

www,woodcreektx,gov

From: enj <enj@austin.rr.com>

Sent: Monday, May 18, 2020 10:23 AM
To: City Secretary <city.secretary@woodcreektx.gov>

Cc: Manager <managerwoodcreektx.gov>; ‘Gayle Jones’ <bgjaustin.rr.com>

Subject: RE: 17 Brookside Drive
Importance: High

2



I’ve followed your directions...
1. I called ATS, spoke with Receptionist (Olivia) who connected me with

Richard Emerson...
2. I left him a detail message but have NOT received a call back...
3. Since there is a Woodcreek contract with ATS do you have a specific

individual who will respond..?
4. I have attached the 30 day estimate from “Wimberley Restoration” (a

company who has done numerous jobs within Woodcreek) and has a good
reputation...

5. Their estimate was on 4/16/20 and was good for 30 days ... which has now
passed...

6. It is getting a bit frustrating attempting to get a simple “Restoration” job
started...

7. Is there any way we can get this moving..?
8. Your prompt attention to this will be appreciated...

Thanks, Ed & Gayle Jones

From: city secretary [maiIto:city.secretarywoodcreektx.goy]
Sent: wednesday, May 13, 2020 11:24 AM
To: enj <enj@austin.rr.com>

Cc: Manager <managerwoodcreektx.gov>

Subject: RE: 17 Brookside Drive

Mr. Jones,

I looked at their website and there’s a banner saying that their phone service is temporarily down. The
same message was on the site yesterday.

Linda Land
city Secretary

city of woodcreek

41 champions circle
Woodcreek, TX 78676
(512) 847-9390

www.woodcreektx.gov

From: enj <enjLWaustin.rr.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 13, 2020 10:43 AM
To: city Secretary <city.secretarywoodcreektx.gov>

Subject: Re: 17 Brookside Drive

I left you a Phone message a moment ago...
The number for ATS 512-328-6995 is no longer a working number...

3



Please provide me another number...

Ed Jones

On May 12, 2020, at 12:54 PM, City Secretary <city.secretarywoodcreektx.gov> wrote:

Good afternoon,

Yes, the city has a contract with ATS to perform our building inspections.

Linda Land

City Secretary

City of Woodcreek
41 Champions Circle

Woodcreek, TX 78676
(512) 847-9390
www.woodcreektx.gov

From: enj <eni@austin.rr.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 7,20209:56 PM

To: City Secretary <city.secretary@woodcreektx.gov>

Cc: Jones Ed & Gayle - Home <bgj@austin.rr.com>

Subject: Re: 17 Brookside Drive

Is this the ATS you mention..? Is there a local business to perform this service?

Address: 4910 W US Hwy 290 Service Rd, Austin, TX 78735

Phone: (512) 328-6995

Ed Jones

On May 7, 2020, at 9:24 PM, Gayle Jones <bgj@austin.rrcom> wrote:

Gayle Jones

Begin forwarded message:

From: City Secretary <city,secretary©woodcreektx.gov>

Date: May 7, 2020 at 12:20:53 PM CDT

To: Gayle Jones <bgj@austin.rr.com>

Cc: Manager <manager@woodcreektx.gov>

Subject: RE: 17 Brookside Drive

Good afternoon,

Since the deck/stairs are over 30 inches tall, the

application you submitted will need to be replaced with

the one I sent you last week.

Replacing the support posts for a two-story deck will

require a Plan Review from ATS along with any
inspections noted in the Plan Review.

The stairs going to the deck can be on the same
application and can be inspected at the same time,

4



The original application notes that a patio without a
cover will be restored. Is this a separate project?

Thank you,

Linda Land
City Secretary

City of Woodcreek
41 Champions Circle
Woodcreek, TX 78676
(512) 847-9390
www.woodcreektx.gov

From: Gayle Jones <bgjaustin.rr.com>

Sent: Friday, May 1, 2020 4:39 PM
To: City Secretary <city.secretary@woodcreektx.gov>

Subject: Re: 17 Brookside Drive

Somehow we miscommunicated...
We are:
1. Replacing deck posts only, no other changes,,.
2. Replacing stairs as currently configured...
Does that answer your questions..?
If so we will submit signed page..

Thanks.,
Gayle Jones

On Apr 30, 2020, at 12:29 PM, City
Secretary
<city.secretarywoodcreektx.gov>

wrote:

Good morning,

We have received your application to
restore a patio, but we require
additional information before we can
continue to process it.

It looks like you might be restoring a
deck or patio cover (or both) instead of
a patio. If so, how tall is the deck and
what kind of restoration is proposed? If
the deck is over 30 inches tall or if it’s a
patio cover, it may require inspection
by ATS. Also, if the deck is over 30
inches tall, you’ll need to use the

5



attached application instead of the one

you submitted. We’ll need elevations,

photos or more specifications to

determine what is required.
There’s a note on Exhibit 3 that says
that the stairs will be
reconfigured. We’ll need elevations,

specifications, etc. on that part of the

project also.

Page 2 of the application is not signed

by the property owner, but if you’ll
email us that you are requesting the

permit, that will work (due to CDVID-19
restrictions).

Linda Land
City Secretary

City of Woodcreek

41 Champions Circle

Woodcreek, TX 78676

(512) 847-9390

www.woodcreektx.gov

<Woodcreek Form 4 Residential Permit

Application -Type ll.pdf>

Total control Panel

To: city.secretary@woodcreektx.gov Message Score: 1 High (60): Pass

From: eni@austin.rr.com My spam Blocking Level: Low Medium (75): Pass

Low (90): Pass

Block this sender

Block austinrr.com

This message was delivered because the content filter score did not exceed your filter level.

Total control Panel

To: citysecretary@woodcreektx.ov Message Score: 1 High (60): Pass

From: eni@austin.rr.com My Spam Blocking Level: Low Medium (75): Pass

Low (90): Pass

Block this sender

Block austin.rr.com

This message was delivered because the content filter score did not exceed your filter level.

Total control Panel
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____

Zoning District: 42t0E MrA bô

Structure (s) to be uiIt: o & e.b
Fence

j Patio (w/o cover)

______

Deck (lower than 30 inches)

Required Informaion:s p is

______Site

plan with setbacks

_____Impervious

Cover Calculation (Except Fences) — (maximum 30%)

______Specifications

(materials)
Elevations (thawing of structure)

______Other:_____________Application

fee ($7100) * (2J .th 9a2r3

*Application fee does not include any required plan review and/or inspection fees.
Review/inspection process may take up to 30 working days. Permit will not be issued until all

B GAYLE JONES
68-121811113

EDWARD N JONES, JR. 2223
I7BROOKSUJEDR.

- -

WThABERLEY, TX 78676 DATE —

_±-$
/ e”Va2’C. “Ce

DOLLARS

-— ‘1%OzQnaBaflk corn

‘:LL3&2Laa.: O2223’2oLa /

Residential Structure Permit Application
Fence, Patio (wfo cover), Deck (lower than 30 in. high)

Work begun without permit(s) shall be double the normal permit fee amount ( 35.08).
Applications cannot be considered without all required information.

Name of Owner(s): e.a,i9_ 4 &tLkII9fl1 ) j,vc
Telephone#: (sN ‘*a -

_____________________

Cell #: _fS,j Q s- CSS 3
Mailing Address: ‘7 Scx’/C.’e L

_______

Email: b&atssi’,n. flr.con’

Site Address: — ‘tS Meoq

_________________ ____

07 I,-flLegal Descnption: Section:

__________________

Lo

_____

NameofBuilder: &/‘n’3ecv R&570e4-7)

____

Telephone # of Builder: J) £2 Y’- ,rrt’

______

Woo

ityand
Des, please

als)



City Documentation

17 Brookside Drive

Second Application

Deck and Stair Replacement

Follow-up Correspondence

ATS Plan Review



RECE WED

MAY 27 2022
Residential Permit Application

(Type II for structure expansion, decks 30 in. or higher, pools, garage, ioo1iP6445OODCREEK

Work begun without permit(s) shalt be double the normal permit fee amount
(see Woodereek Master Rate and Fee Schedule).

Instructions:
To apply for Residential Structure Addition Permit (cx. deck cover), complete Sections 1 & 2.
To apply for a Residential Accessory Building Permit (cx. garage), complete Sections I & 3.
Applications cannot be considered without all required information.

SECTION 1

Name of Owner: Edward N. & B. Gayle Jones 512-842-3089
lelephone #____________

Email address (if available) enj@austin.rr.com bgjaustin.rr.com

Site Address: 17 Brookside Dr. Woodcreek, Texas 78676

Legal Description: Section: 2 Lot: 54-55 Zoning District:

Mailing addrcss of property owner: 17 Flrooksidc Dr. Wirnberley, Tx 78676

- ___________

Name ofl3uilder: Wimberley Restoration Telephone # 512-648-1889

SECTION 2— Residential Structure Addition

Required In formation:
X Deck 30 in. or highcr (Repair)

_____Patio/Deck

Cover

_____Swimming

Pool

- x Other: Stair R_QpJilcernent

______Site

plan with setbacks
Impervious Cover Calculation (maximum 30%)
Specifications (materials)
Elevations (drawing of sirticitire)

Pkud Application fee ($75.00)
*

SECTION 3 — Residential Accessory Building —

Garage

______Greenhouse/cabana

Expansion of living space
Workshop/tool shed
Other

Required Information:

______Site

plan with setbacks
Impervious Cover Calculation (maximum 30%)

______Specifications

(materials)t

Elevations (drawing of structure)
Rescheck (if required)

_____Checked

for proximity to fioodplain/FEMA
Flood Zone: / Base Flood Elevations

Application fee (5 150.00)
*

*
Application fee does not include any required third-party plan review and/or inspection fees.

Review/inspection process may take up to 30 working days. Perlnit will nut be issued until all fees arc paid.
Any changes in these plans after approval must be resubmitted for approval.

*Applicant will notify City Hall once project is complete.

_____

V’ (Initials)

1)Page 1 of 2
Woodcreek Form 4 Revised: 9/I //I 9



The purpose ofthe building permit is to ensure compliance with the City’s Zoning, Duilding. Water Quality and

Flood Control provisions of its Code of Ordinances. If you have any questions concerning these ordinancc& please

contact the City of Woodcreek at (512)847 — 9390.

Property owners agree to noti’ Texas 811 at least 48 hours (2 working days) before beginning any excan work
Initials)

All construction, landscaping, and construction-related activities are limited to Monday through Saturday from 7:00

am. to 6:00 p.m. Construction work on Sundays and City holidays is not allowed without prior approval from the

City Upon written application, submitted at least seventy-Iwo (72) hours prior to the start of the proposed exempted

construction, landscaping or construction-related activities, the City Administrator may issue a temporaty waiver of

these regulations for a period of up to seventy-two (72) hours to allow for time sensitive construction, ]ançscaping. or

construction-related activities. ( 151.10)
1 (Initials)

The City’s Water Quality Protection Ordinance provides amaxinsum limitation of 30% impervious co -4r § 50.37).
(Initials)

All construction shall begin within 30 days of permit. Residential Structure Additions must be completed within 2

months of the issuance of the permit. ( I 51.10(E)) Residential Accessory Building construction must be completed

within 3 months ot’the issuance of the pcnnit. ( 151.10(D))
(Initials)

Deed Restrictions/Restrictive Covenants Acknowledgment: By the signature of the applicant below, the applicant

acknowledges that the City of Woodcreek is not responsible for the enforcement, investigation, or analysis of existing

deed restrictions or restrictive covenants that may impose more restrictive land use regulations upon the property.

Questions about existing deed resijictions should be directed to the I-lays County Clerk’s Office — Records Division.

For City’ use only: -

_________

-

Date application, required information and fee received: ifl&7 I Oac

______

-- -

Approved or Denied (circle one) by Date

Approved or Denied (circle one) by Date

Date Inspection fees paid

Dale pcrmim issued to property owner: -

--

_______

Permit

Date applicant notified of denial: Reason tbr denial:

Date of final projeci review Result:

Poge 2 of 2
Wocdcreek Fcrm 4 Revised: 9/ 7/19



Residential Structure Permit Application

Required Information

Site Pan with Setbacks: See Exhibit 1 diagram of property

Impervious Cover Calculation See: Exhibit 2 Letter Mayor Eskelund Calculation Of Impervious Cover

Note: There has been no changes in Impervious Cover density this this calculation was established.

Specifications (Materials): Pressure Treated Wood, Cedar Posts 4”x6”xS’ , Simpson Post Brackets, Cedar

Post Base Wrap, Lattice PT inserts

Elevation: See Exhibit 3 Deck Restoration
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KAVANAUGH CONSULTING, tiC
Firm Number 6711

108 River Oaks Drive
Wimberley, Texas 78676

(512)587-7397
kavanaughconsuItinR(äpmaiI.com

June 16, 2012
Eric Eskelund, Mayor
City of Woodcreek
41 Champions Circle
Woodcreek, Texas 78676
(512) 847 -9390

Re: Jones Family Driveway Addition
17 Brookside Drive
Woodcreek, Texas 78676

Dear Mr. Eskelund,

Please let this letter serve as a confirmation to you and the City of Woodcreek that the proposed
driveway at the home of Mr. Edward Jones of 17 Brookside Drive, Woodcreek, Texas combined with the
existing structures and driveway located on site will not exceed 25% impervious cover for the overall site
as required by the City of Woodcreek in its comments to the proposed driveway application. The
existing home and driveway is located on Lots 54 and 55 of Brookmeadow, Section 2 subdivision. The
attached lot survey shows the existing home and n’iveway as well as the proposed additional driveway.
The existing and proposed mperviou5 cover 3±. prspred from the lot survey for the site is described
below.

Structure Approximate Area
Existing House Footprint 3,156 SF
Existing Rear Patio 680 SF
Existing Front Patio / Sidewalk 540 SF
Existing Pool and Deck 2,220 SF
Existing Driveway 2,520 SF
Existing Outbuildings 480 SF
Proposed Driveway 2,320 SF

Total Impervious Cover SF 11,916 SF
Total Lot SF 49,964 SF
Final % Impervious Cover 23.8%

Thank you for your assistance in this matter,

David Parkerson, P.E.
Icavanaugh Consulting, tiC, Its Manager

CC: Edward Jones, Homeowner
Mark Jones, Rafteri Rustic, Contractor
File

Attachments: Existing and Proposed Site Layout (EXHIBIT “A”)



April 22, 2020

17 Brooksidc Dr. DECK Restoration

Replace bracing on Lower Deck
Rebuild current configuration of stairs



Winiberley Restoration Company
P.O. Box 281
Wimberley, TX 78676
(512) 648-1889

melissa@wimberleyrestoration.com
www.wimberleyrestoration.com

ADDRESS

Estimate

RECEIVED

MAY i8 2R

1-a nJ CITYOF

Gayle Jones

17 Brookside Dr.
Wimberley, TX 78676

Post replacement
Temporarily support deck
Remove and dispose of deteriorated posts (10)
Fill post pocket with 5000 psi concrete
Supply and install Simpson post bracket 1” offset
Supply and install (10) 4x6x8 Cedar posts leveling deck above
Supply and install 1 x4 cedar post base wrap
Re secure balcony posts to existing beam
Re secure soffit and fascia as needed

Exclusions:
Paint or stain by others
Architectural or Engineered drawings
Permits by owner

Stairs
Demo and dispose of existing exterior staircase
Prepare and form 12x24” sonotube footings (7)

lattice inserts

TOTAL

** 50% of project total due upon start of job & 50% due upon completion.**

This estimate expires after 30 days from the date of generation.

ES11MATEs DATE

1732 04/16/2020

ACHVITY (1EV RATE AMOUNT

3,990.00 3,990.00

5,937.40 5,93740

$9,927.40

Supply and install Pressure Treated 4x6 posts (7)
Supply and install 2x6 PT framing at landings
Supply and install 2x12 PT stringers
Supply and install 2x10 PT Treads
Supply and install 2x4 railing, 2x6 hand rail, PT

Exclusions:
Paint or stain by others
Architectural or Engineered drawings
Permits by owner
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City of Woodcreek
41 Champions Circle, Woodcreek, Texas 78676

Phone: (512) 847-9390 Fax: (512) 874-6661

PLAN REVIEW

17 Brookside Drive Edward N. & B. Gayle Jones 6/3/2020
Address Permit Applicant: Date:

Subdivs on SechD,v Phase Block- Lot

Deck Repair & New Stairs

_________

R3 V-B
Projecl: Grow Constructicn Type:

REVIEW COMMENTS

This application is denied at this time. The Applicant must address the noted deficiencies and resubmit it
to 41 Champions Circle, Woodcreek, Texas, 78676.

Site Plan Approval/Variance:

1. Please provide an approved variance from the City allowing for the illegal non-conforming use to
continue as shown on the submitted site plan. The deck to be repaired is currently in existence across
existing property lines and Utility easements.

Per IRC AJ1 02.1, regardless of the category of work being performed, the work shall not cause the
structure to become unsafe or adversely affect the performance of the building. - - and unless expressly
permitted by these provisions, shall not make the building any less compliant with this code or to any
previously approved alternative arrangements than it was before the work was undertaken.

Additional comments may be generated as a result of information or design changes provided in your
update.

If you have any questions. problems, concerns, or if you require additional information about this report, please
don’t hesitate to contact me.

Jaime Lanka
Plan Reviewer
ATS Engineers, Inspectors & Surveyors
P. (512) 328-6995
F. (512) 328-6996
jaime_Ianka©ats-eng i neers. com

cc: File, city of Woodcreek, Applicant Page 1 of 1



City Secretary

From: City Secretary
Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2020 2:43 PM
To: enj@austin.rr.com; bgj@austinrr.com
Cc: City of Woodcreek
Subject: 17 Brookside Dr.
Attachments: 17 Brookside Drive - Deck Repair New Stair Plan Review Comments.pdf

Good afternoon,

Attached are the Plan Review Comments for your proposed repair.

Linda Land

City Secretary

City of Woodcreek

41 Champions Circle
Woodcreek, TX 78676
(512) 847-9390

www.woodcreektx.gov

1



City of Woodcreek
41 Champions Circle, Woodcreek, Texas 78676

Phone: (512) 847-9390 Fax: (512) 874-6661

PLAN REVIEW

17 Brookside Drive Edward N. & B. Gayle Jones 6/4/2020
Address: Permit Appricant. Date:

Subdivision: Section: Phase: Block: Lot:

Deck Repair & New Stairs

______

R3 V-B
Project: Zoning: Group- Construction Type

REVIEW COMMENTS

This application is denied at this time. The Applicant must address the noted deficiencies and resubmit it
to 41 Champions Circle, Woodcreek, Texas, 78676.

Site Plan Approval/Variance:

1. The deck to be repaired is currently in existence across existing property lines and Utility easements.
Please provide an approved variance from the City allowing for the illegal non-conforming use to
continue as shown on the submitted site plan

A non-conforming use is defined a use that was legal at the time it was created but which has since
become impermissible because of a subsequent modification or adoption of a zoning ordinance,

Per IRC AJ1 02-1 regardless of the category of work being performed, the work shall not cause the
structure to become unsafe or adversely affect the performance of the building. - - and unless expressly
permitted by these provisions, shall nDt make the building any less compliant with this code or to any
previously approved alternative arrangements than it was before the work was undertaken.

Additional comments may be generated as a result of information or design changes provided in your
update.

If you have any questions, problems, concerns, or if you require additional information about this report, please
don’t hesitate to contact me.

Jaime Lanka
Plan Reviewer
ATS Engineers, Inspectors & Surveyors
p. (512) 328-6995
F. (512) 328-6996
ja ime_lan ka©ats-eng i nee rs. com

CC: File, City of Woodoreek, Appilcani Page 1 of I



City Secretary

From: City Secretary
Sent: Thursday, June 11,20203:47 PM
To: enj
Cc: Manager; Mayor; ‘Gayle Jones’
Subject: RE: 17 Brookside Dr.
Attachments: Woodcreek Form 1 Application for Variance - 5-29-2020.pdf; 17 Brookside Drive - Deck

Repair New Stair Plan Review Comments.pdf

Good afternoon,

Attached is the application for a variance which describes the process. The timeline is dependent on publication
requirements and the Board of Adjustment meeting.

On the plan review you attached, it provides contact information if for your specific questions.

Linda Land
City Secretary

City of Woodcreek
41 Champions Circle
Woodcreek, TX 78676
(512) 847-9390
www.woodcreektx.gov

From: enj <enj@austin.rr.com>
Sent: Sunday, June 7, 2020 12:47 PM
To: City Secretary <city.secretary@woodcreektx.gov>
Cc: Manager <manager@woodcreektx.gov>; Mayor <mayor@woodcreektx.gov>; ‘Gayle Jones’ <bgj@austin.rr.com>
Subject: RE: 17 Brookside Dr.
Importance: High

Please provide me the following information:
1. How do I apply for a variance per the attached “REVIEW COMMENTS”..?

a. Please provide forms and/or instructions.
2. The second paragraph “Per IRCAJ1O2.1”

a. The repairs are to “assure” the structure DOES NOT become “unsafe or
adversely affect the performance of the building”

b. Please explain what is required per that paragraph.
3. Per the “PLAN REVIEW” there is another statement which raises some concern...

“Additional comments may be generated as a result of information or design changes
provided in your update.”

a. PLEASE explain what “may be required” as a result of the granted variance.
1



4. PLEASE layout the steps required to obtain the variance.

5. PLEASE layout the steps which are required subsequent to a variance being granted

and prior to a PERMIT being issued.

6. In order to facilitate effective utilization of my time as well as the contractor— how

long do you expect the approval process to take?

In summary, the planned repairs are necessary to ensure the “structural integrity” of our

home.
We feel it necessary to expedite this process.

Thanks
Ed & Gayle Jones

From: city Secretary fmailto:city.secretary@woodcreektx.gov]

Sent: Thursday, June 4,20202:43 PM

To: justin.rr.com; bgj@austin.rr.com

Cc: City of Woodcreek <Woodcreek@woodcreektx.gov>

Subject: 17 Brookside Dr.

Good afternoon,

Attached are the Plan Review comments for your proposed repair.

Linda Land

city Secretary

City of Woodcreek

41 champions Circle

Woodcreek, TX 78676

(512) 847-9390

wwwwoodcreektx.gov

Total Control Panel

To: citysecretary@woodcreektx.gov Message Score: 1 High (60): Pass

From: enaustinrr.com My Spam Blocking Level: Low Medium (75): Pass

Low (90): Pass

Block this sender

Block austin.rr.com

This message was delivered because the content filter score did not exceed your filter level.
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